adjustment is made to beginning retained earnings covering the period October 1, 2007 through November 30,
2007. The Company also expects to early adopt the measurement date change, but expects the impact of this
change to be immaterial.

Prior to its adoption of SFAS No. 158, but after taking into account the effects of the Discover Spin-off,
Morgan Stanley recognized a final net minimum pension liability of $68 million ($47 million after-tax) at
November 30, 2007 and $13 million ($7 million after-tax with recognition of a $1 million intangible asset) at
November 30, 2006 for defined benefit pension plans whose accumulated benefit obligations exceeded plan
assets. Morgan Stanley recorded a charge of $347 million ($208 million after-tax) to Accumulated other
comprehensive income (loss), a component of Shareholders’ equity for its adoption of SFAS No. 158.

The Company recorded a pre-tax credit of $1.1 million ($0.9 million after-tax) to shareholders’ equity upon
the adoption of SFAS No. 158.

F-24

MSCI INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

The following table illustrates the incremental effect of the application of SFAS No. 158:

Before
application of
SFAS No. 158

SFAS No. 158
Adjustments

After
application of
SFAS No. 158

(in thousands)

Accrued compensation and related benefits ..... $ 54,964 ($1,133) $ 53,831
Net current deferred tax asset ..... $ 17,676 ($ 251) $ 17,425
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) ..... ($ 1,075) $ 882 ($ 193)
Total shareholders’ equity ..... $ 199,139 $ 882 $ 200,021

The following discussion summarizes the Employee benefit plans.

Pension and Other Postretirement Plans. Substantially all of the U.S. employees of the Company hired
before July 1, 2007 and its U.S. affiliates are covered by a non-contributory, defined benefit pension plan that is
qualified under Section 401(a) of the Internal Revenue Code (the “Qualified Plan”). Unfunded supplementary
plans (the “Supplemental Plans”) cover certain executives. These pension plans generally provide pension
benefits that are based on each employee’s years of credited service and on compensation levels specified in the